
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2013 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor R Beeching (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, E Buckmaster, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, M McMullen 
(Vice-Chairman), P Moore, J Taylor, A Warman and B Wrangles, Vacancy. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors G Jones and P Ruffles. 
Liberal Democrat Group:  
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest.  
 

4. Minutes – 11 July 2013  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Thursday 11 July 2013 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 24 July 2013).  
 

5. Licensing Sub–Committee Minutes – 13 August 2013, 4 October 2013, 
14 October 2013 and 25 October 2013 ('to follow'). (Pages 7 – 28). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on: 
 
13 August 2013 
4 October 2013 
14 October 2013 
25 October 2013 – ‘To Follow’.  
 

6. Feedback on Consultation on Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Pages 29 – 36). 

 

7. Report on Licensing Activity – Quarter 2 of 2013 (Pages 37 – 44). 
 

8. Report on Licensing Activity – Quarter 3 of 2013 (Pages 45 – 52). 
 

9. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 53 – 58). 
 

 



 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 13 AUGUST 
2013, AT 2.15 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rose Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford and K Crofton. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, P Ballam, J Jones, 

M McMullen and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Richard Kalu - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
  Claire Mabbutt - Licensing Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
  Brian Simmonds - Head of 

Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

 
 
9   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor K Crofton and seconded by 
Councillor E Bedford that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

10   MINUTES – 31 MAY 2013 (PM)  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 31 May 2013 (pm) be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

11   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – THE JUNGLE 
BAR, 117 FORE STREET, HERTFORD SG14 1AX   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer advised the Sub–Committee of the 
details of the application and summarised the 
amendments which had been put forward by the applicant 
and agreed with the Police.  The details of the eight 
further conditions and amendments were made available 
at the meeting.   
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer drew Members’ 
attention to the numerous letter
[...]
 congregating in the smoking area, noise from 
music and from people leaving the premises, would 
constitute a public nuisance and was not prepared to 
approve the application. 
 

RESOLVED – that the application be refused for 
the reasons now detailed. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 4 OCTOBER 2013, 
AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Eric Buckmaster (Chairman). 
  Councillors Mrs R Cheswright and 

Mrs D Hone. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M McMullen and N Symonds. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
12   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Mrs R Cheswright and 
seconded by Councillor Mrs D Hone that Councillor E 
Buckmaster be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

13   MINUTES – 31 MAY 2013 (AM) AND 13 AUGUST 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 31 May 2013 (am) and 13 August 2013 be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

Page 13



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

14   APPLICATION BY MEHMET EMIN TEKAGAC TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT FLAMES GRILL, 3 NORTHGATE 
END, BISHOP'S STORTFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 
2ET   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
those present were introduced.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer advised the Sub–Committee of the 
details of the application and summarised an 
[...]
rman). 
  Councillors P Ballam and E Buckmaster. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M McMullen, P Moore, P Ruffles 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
  Brian Simmonds - Head of 

Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

  Steve Wilson - Environmental 
Health Officer 

 
 
15   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor E Buckmaster and 
seconded by Councillor P Ballam that Councillor R 
Beeching be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Beeching be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

Page 21



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

16   MINUTES – 4 OCTOBER 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 October 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

17   APPLICATION BY SUE ADAMS FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT JUNGLE BAR, 117 FORE STREET, 
HERTFORD, SG14 1AX   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer advised the Sub–Committee of the 
location of the premises and advised that the applicant 
had applied to supply alcohol for consumption “on” the 
premises from 09:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Monday, 09:00 
to 23:30 Tuesday and Wednesday, 09:00 to 00:00 on 
Thursday and 09:00 to 00:30 on Friday and Saturday. 

 
The applicant had also applied to provide recorded music 
from 09:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Monday, 09:00 to 23:30 
Tuesday and Wednesday, 09:00 to 00:00 on Thursday 
and 09:00 to 00:30 on Fridays and Saturdays.  Late Night 
Refreshment (Indoors) would also be provided on 
Tuesdays and Wednesdays from 23:00 to 23:30, 
Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 and on Fridays and Saturdays 
from 23:00 to 01:00. 

 
Finally, the applicant proposed that the opening hou
[...]

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To present responses to consultation to Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) Licensing Committee consider the consultation responses; 
and  

  

(B) The revised Statement of Licensing Policy be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing 

Authority to determine and publish its Licensing Policy at least 
every 3 years (extended to 5 years for future reviews1). As the 
current policy was determined in February 2011 for a period of 3 
years the policy must be re-determined at Full Council by 31 
January 2014. The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the 
principles that the authority will apply when exercising its 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Act also requires 
that the Statement of Licensing Policy is kept under review, and 
appropriate revisions are made. 

  
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 In 2013 the Statement of Licensing Policy was reviewed, and on 

11 July 2013 Licensing Committee approved the draft revised 

                                            
1
 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 was amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 with effect from 25 
April 2012. This extended the maximum period between future reviews of the Licensing Policy from 3 years to 5 years. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



 
  

policy subject to consideration of responses to public consultation 
at this meeting. 

   
2.2 During the 3 month public consultation, between 15 July 2013 

and 18 October 2013, one response was received and this was 
from PS Andrew Palfreyman of the Community Safety Unit, 
Hertfordshire Constabulary. The comments are below in 
paragraphs 2.3-2.7 with officer’s observations on the validity. 

 
2.3 Paragraph 17.1 states ‘If 10 clear working days advance notice 

(not including Bank Holidays, day of receipt of the notice, or first 
day of the event) is given
[...]
rejected without the Council 
having to hold a hearing. There is no statutory right of appeal of 
this decision. 

 

Page 31



 
  

The comment is correct in that the suggested wording of 
paragraph 17.6 does contain the wrong figures for the number of 
‘late’ TENs allowed. Officers agree that the word ‘appeal’ is used 
in the wrong context in as it refers to a ‘hearing’. Officers consider 
the suggested wording to be clearer and more accurate than the 
wording originally proposed in the consultation. 

 
2.7 I would suggest that the following sentence be added to the end 

of paragraph 17.7: Such conditions must be appropriate to the 
licensable activity requested and may be attached through 
agreement by the premises user or by a Licensing Sub-
Committee at a hearing held following the receipt of an objection 
notice. 

 
Officers would agree that this sentence would help to further 
clarify the situation regarding conditions from the premises 
licence being attached to a TEN for that premises. Ensuring that 
premises users are aware that they can agree to appropriate 
conditions being attached to a TEN will help to avoid unnecessary 
Licensing Sub-Committees being held. The Police and/or 
Environmental Health can withdraw their objection notices based 
on the agreement rather than the Council having to go to the time 
and expense of a hearing to achieve the same outcome.  

 
2.8 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ shows the wording of paragraphs 

as they appeared in the consultation and how the paragraphs 
would appear if Members agree with the consultation response. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
Revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 

for Community Safety and Protection. 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safe
[...]
icensing 
Sub-Committee at a hearing held 
following the receipt of an 
objection notice. 

 

Page 36



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 7 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

7. REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 2 OF 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To update members on activity in the licensing department in respect of: 
 

• Processing licences, 

• Enforcement activity, and 

• Other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 

enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee involvement, on 
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including: 

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators. 
 
1.2 This report also records developments in the service that 

implement the Service Plan. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for 

quarter 2 of 2013: 1 April – 30 June 2013.  This contains the 
numbers of applications or notices received. 

 
2.2 During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 71 

actions which are divided between visits, inspections and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



 
  

investigations. These have been analysed further and are 
recorded as: 

 

• Taxi Inspections and Investigations  12 

• Premises Complaints and Visits  31 

• Gambling Premises visits   0 

• Blue Notice visits    8 

• Invoice Visits/chase ups   17   

• House to House Collection complaints 1 

• Taxi Camera Investigations                      0 

• TENS Complaints and Investigations         2 
 

All complaints regarding taxis and premises have been fully 
investigated.  

 
2.3 In respect of premises, the breaches of the licences have been 

addressed in accordance with our Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
At the end of the period there were 10 outstanding invoices. No 
premises licences were suspended or revoked during this period 
for non payment of fees. 

 
2.4 A significant part of the enforcement team’s work is to ensure that 

all documentation for taxi drivers and vehicles are current and 
licenses are valid. During this quarter 38 letters were produced. 

 
2.5 Under the licensing points system a total of 77 points have been 

issued to 32 licence holders.  This is part of the authority’s 
continuing efforts to improve standards and behaviour amongst 
drivers and proprietors. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 

Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment. 
malcolm.alexander@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Health Services, Extn: 1498. 

Page 38



 
  

 brian.simmonds@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Claire Mabbutt and Jenny Mills – Licensing  

  Enforcement Officers, Extn: 1674.   
  claire.mabbutt@eastherts.gov.uk or   
  jenny.mills@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing, particularly for those who are 
vulnerable, and delivering strong services  
 

Place 
This priority focuses on sustainability, the built 
environment and ensuring our towns and villages are 
safe and clean. 
 
Prosperity 
This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, ec
[...]
endment, reissue of documents etc) 1 

 

New Hackney Carriage Vehicles 6 

Renewed Hackney Carriage Vehicles 41 

Cancelled/Surrendered 4 

Change of vehicle 11 

Other (amendment, reissue of plate etc) 3 

 

New Private Hire Vehicles 6 

Renewed Private Hire Vehicles 3 

Cancelled/Surrendered/Lapsed 3 

Change of vehicle 1 

Other (amendment, reissue of plate etc) 0 

 
TOTAL NUMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS  

BETWEEN 01 APRIL 2013 and 30 JUNE 2013 

Premises Licences 2 

Temporary Events Notice 4 

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 1 

 

Page 44



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 7 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

8. REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 3 OF 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To update members on activity in the licensing department in respect of: 
 

• Processing licences, 

• Enforcement activity, and 

• Other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 

1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 
enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee involvement, on 
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including:  

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators. 
 

1.2 This report also records developments in the service that 
implement the Service Plan. 

 
2.0 Report 
 

2.1 See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for 
quarter 3 of 2012: 1 July – 30 September 2012.  This contains the 
numbers of applications or notices received, and totals of current 
licences. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



 
  

2.2 During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 120 
actions which are divided between visits, inspections and 
investigations. These have been analysed further and are 
recorded as:     

 

• Taxi Inspections and Investigations 24 

• Premises Complaints and Visits  73 

• Gambling Premises visits   0 

• Blue Notice visits    3 

• Invoice Visits/chase ups   17   

• House to House Collection complaints 1 

• Taxi Camera Investigations   0 

• TENS Complaints and Investigations        2 
 

All complaints regarding taxis and premises have been fully 
investigated.  

 

2.3 In respect of premises, the breaches of the licences have been 
addressed in accordance with our Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
Currently at the time of reporting there are 10 outstanding 
invoices. There have been 4 premises suspended and 1 
premises licence revoked due to non payment of fees. 

 

2.4 A significant part of the enforcement team’s work is to ensure that 
all documentation for taxi drivers and vehicles are current and 
licenses are valid. During this quarter 46 letters were produced. 

 

2.5 Under the licensing points system a total of 80 points have been 
issued to 40 licence holders.  There will be 2 drivers attending a 
Licensing Sub-Committee having accumulated 12 or more points.  
This is part of the authority’s continuing efforts to improve 
standards and behaviour amongst drivers and proprietors. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 

Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment. 
malcolm.alexander@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Page 46



 
  

Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 
Health Services, Extn: 1498. 

 brian.simmonds@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Claire Mabbutt and Jenny Mills – Licensing  

  Enforcement Officers, Extn: 1674.   
  claire.mabbutt@eastherts.gov.uk or   
  jenny.mills@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
manner. 

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 
**Training and attendance needed (training is consider to be essential 
before Members are selected for a Licensing Sub–Committee hearing). 
* Attendance needed at Licensing Sub–Committee to gain experience 
as an observer (this is considered to be a preferred prerequisite before 
Members are selected for a Licensing Sub–Committee hearing). 

 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Members of Sub-Committee 

Members Total From 15 May 2013   

Ashley W          

Ballam P 1 14/10        

Bedford  E 

 
1 13/08        

 

Beeching R 1 14/10        

Buckmaster E 3 31/05 am 

 

04/10 14/10      

Cheswright R 2 13/08 04/10       

Crofton K 2 31/05 pm 13/08       

Hone D 2 31/05 pm 04/10       

Jones J *          

McMullen M 1 31/05 am 25/10       

Moore P          

Taylor J 1 31/05 am        

Warman A 1 31/05 pm 25/10       

Wrangles B 1 25/10        

 

Jones G          

Newman M          

Ruffles P          

 

Page 57



  

 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Observer 

Members Total From 15 May 2013 

Ashley W          

Ballam P 1 13/08        

Bedford E          

Beeching R          

Buckmaster E           

Cheswright R          

Crofton K          

D Hone          

Jones J * 1 13/08        

McMullen M 3 13/08 04/10 14/10      

Moore P 1 14/10        

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Jones G          

Newman M          

Ruffles P 1 14/10        

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 13 August 2013, 4 October 2013, 14 October 2013 and 25 October 2013 ('to follow').
	Minutes - 4 October 2013
	Minutes - 14 October 2013

	6 Feedback on Consultation on Statement of Licensing Policy
	ERPA - Licensing Policy Consultation Feedback
	ERPB - Licensing Policy Consultation Feedback

	7 Report on Licensing Activity Œ Quarter 2 of 2013
	ERPA - Licensing Activity Q2 April - June 2013
	ERPB - Licensing Activity Q2  April - June 2013

	8 Report on Licensing Activity Œ Quarter 3 of 2013
	ERPA - Licensing Activity Q3 July - September 2013
	ERPB - Licensing Activity Q3 July - September 2013

	9 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	ERPA - Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Essential Reference Paper B from 15 May 2013 - Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
318 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 
2013, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Beeching (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

E Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright, 
Mrs D Hone, M McMullen, P Ruffles, J Taylor 
and B Wrangles. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
 
341   FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION ON STATEMENT OF 

LICENSING POLICY   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report that summarised the consultation responses in 
respect of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members were advised that Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing Authority 
to determine and publish its Licensing Policy at least 
every 3 years (extended to 5 years for future reviews).   
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that, 
as the current policy had been determined in 
February 2011 for a period of 3 years, the policy 
needed to be re-determined by Council by 31 January 
2014.  The Statement of Licensing Policy set out the 
principles that the Authority would apply when 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
319 

exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Act also required that the Statement of Licensing 
Policy be kept under review and revisions made as 
appropriate. 
 
Members were advised that, during the 3 month 
public consultation, one response had been received 
from Hertfordshire Constabulary.  This was detailed 
at paragraphs 2.3 – 2.7 of the report now submitted, 
along with Officers’ observations on the validity of 
the response. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that 
Officers agreed with Hertfordshire Constabulary’s 
clarification that premises users should be made 
aware that they can agree to appropriate conditions 
being attached to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). 
 
Members were advised that, under the Licensing Act 
2003, conditions could only be attached to a TEN 
after the Licensing Authority had decided not to issue 
a counter notice.  This was a decision for a Licensing 
Sub–Committee so in all cases the attaching of 
conditions would require a hearing. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer suggested 
that the wording of paragraph 17.7 of the policy 
should be amended to say: ‘Such conditions must be 
appropriate to the licensable activity requested and 
can be agreed by the premises user but can only be 
attached by a Licensing Sub-Committee’. 
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Hertfordshire 
Constabulary for their suggestions and clarification.  
The Committee recommended the revised Statement 
of Licensing Policy, as now detailed. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the report be 
received; and 
 
(B) the revised statement of Licensing Policy, 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
320 

as now submitted, be approved. 
 

342   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors G Jones and A Warman.  It was noted that 
Councillor P Ruffles was substituting for Councillor A 
Warman. 
 

 

343   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman provided the Committee with a pack of 
guidance for the conduct of Licensing Sub-Committee 
hearings, following discussions between the Licensing 
Committee, Officers and the Democratic Services Team 
Leader.  The pack included guidance regarding the 
Chairman’s opening remarks as well as recommended 
procedures to ensure a good profile was presented during 
the quasi judicial Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. 
 
Councillor J Taylor commented that she had never sat on 
a Sub–Committee where the proceedings had been 
anything other than well run and professional. 
 

 

344   MINUTES – 11 JULY 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 July 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

345   LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 AUGUST 
2013, 4 OCTOBER 2013, 14 OCTOBER 2013 AND 25 
OCTOBER 2013   
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 13 August, 4 
October, 14 October and 25 October 2013, be 
received. 
 
 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
321 

346   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 2 OF 2013  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on processing licences, 
enforcement activity and the implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarter 2, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted. 
 
Members were advised that, under the licensing points 
system, a total of 77 points had been issued to 32 licence 
holders between 1 April and 30 June 2013.  This formed 
part of the Council’s continued efforts to improve 
standards and behaviour amongst taxi drivers and 
proprietors. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, the Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer undertook to circulate 
information regarding the Licensing Points policy that 
related to taxi drivers.  This information would detail the 
grounds on which the Authority could issue points and the 
number or range of points that could be applied. 
 
Members were advised that this information was 
particularly relevant as there were a number of cases on 
the Licensing Sub–Committee agenda for 19 November 
2013, where taxi drivers had accumulated points via the 
penalty points scheme. 
 
Councillor B Wrangles raised the issue of taxi drivers 
parking on pavements in Bircherley Green, Hertford and 
causing an obstruction.  The Chairman confirmed that 
Councillors B Wrangles and Mrs R Cheswright had raised 
this issue on a number of occasions. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles stated that some form of widely used 
sanction or discipline was needed to prevent this practice 
continuing.  The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer 
advised that the police would be very unlikely to get 
involved with parking enforcement issues.  He undertook 
to liaise with the Executive Member for Economic 
Development in respect of the possibility of a financial 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
322 

penalty for taxi drivers who continually parked on 
Bircherley Green.   
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

347   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 3 OF 2013  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on processing licences, 
enforcement activity and the implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarter 3, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted. 
 
The Committee was advised that, under the licensing 
points system, a total of 80 points had been issued to 40 
licence holders between 1 July and 30 September 2013. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that 2 taxi 
drivers would be attending a Licensing Sub–Committee 
hearing having accumulated 12 or more points.  This was 
part of the Council’s continued efforts to improve 
standards and behaviour amongst taxi drivers and 
proprietors. 
 
In reference to some taxi drivers’ concerns that significant 
numbers of new drivers had been approved and were 
taking their livelihood away, the Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer confirmed that East Herts Council had 
only approved 2 additional taxi drivers during quarter 3 of 
2013. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Authority did not 
approve taxi driver applications lightly, in an ‘ad hoc’ 
manner or in large numbers. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented on the low take 
up of CCTV cameras in taxis in East Herts.  Members 
were advised that 20 cameras were in operation and no 
incidents had been reported in relation to the footage 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
323 

captured by those cameras. 
 
Members were invited to inform Officers of any other 
information they wanted to see as regards quarterly 
licensing activity data.  The Senior Specialist Licensing 
Officer advised that concerns that some taxi drivers were 
overcharging customers and refusing fares had not been 
backed up by any firm evidence following recent 
investigations. 
 
Members were advised however, that concerns remained 
that some taxi drivers had a poor command of English 
and a poor geographic knowledge of the District.  Various 
Members expressed the view that a good command of 
English and a solid geographic knowledge of East Herts 
were essential prerequisites for taxi drivers. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that there 
was no knowledge test for private hire vehicle drivers.  
Members were advised however, that a suitable test 
could be explored for private hire drivers and the existing 
knowledge test could be amended to include a test for a 
good command of English.  A failure of this element of the 
test could be designated as a trigger for a failure of the 
test as a whole. 
 
Councillor P Ballam commented on whether anything was 
being done to tackle the problem of taxi drivers from 
outside East Herts parking at Ware Train Station and 
taking trade away from local taxi drivers. 
 
Members were advised that police officers did have 
powers to stop any vehicles that were breaking the law.  
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that 
Officers were in conversation with other local authorities 
regarding joint enforcement operations that targeted 
drivers from other local authority areas in East Herts. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Head of Community 
Safety and Health Services was very keen to see joint 
enforcement operations in East Herts.   



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
324 

 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

348   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing Members’ attendance at Licensing Sub–
Committees including those attending as observers. 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 5.12 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


